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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr John Swann

Scheme
:
Police Pension Scheme 

Respondent
:
Cambridgeshire Police Authority (as Employer)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Swann retired from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary in 1991 on grounds of ill health.  He says that although he was given assurances when he retired that his injury benefits would not in future be reviewed, the Police Authority are now seeking to review those benefits.  Had he not received such assurances, he says, he would have appealed against the decision that he should retire.  He asks to be compensated for the expense he has incurred in obtaining legal advice on this matter.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Swann was born on 3rd July 1944.

4. He joined the Police in 1963 and gave dedicated and distinguished service for many years.  He was a member of the Police Pension Scheme (the Scheme).

5. In 1990 and 1991, Mr Swann went through a very difficult time at work, including disciplinary proceedings being started against him, and he suffered chronic anxiety and depression.  He went on sick leave in the Spring of 1991. 

6. During the period of his sick leave Mr Swann liaised with the Force Welfare Officer (the Welfare Officer), who visited him at home.  Among the papers supplied to me is a statement by the Welfare Officer, prepared in 2001.  The copy I have is unsigned but I have no reason to doubt its contents. However, where one of the parties contests the Welfare Officer’s evidence, I have drawn attention to this.

7. The statement of the Welfare Officer refers in some detail to Mr Swann’s health at this time.  He says (at paragraphs 23, 24 and 26 respectively):

“I visited [Mr Swann] at his home and saw ….. a tremendous deterioration in his condition which caused me grave concern.  On these occasions he often discussed with me the possibility of retiring on ill health due to the pressures that he was under.  This question of retirement had also been raised by his GP.” 

“…On or about 10 June 1991 during one of my visits to Sergeant Swann and following discussions during which I may have advised him on ill health retirement, he asked me to prepare a report for him, requesting to retire on ill health.” 

and

“From memory … I was made aware that this application [for ill health retirement] was refused and that the disciplinary hearing  was to go ahead and accordingly I visited Sergeant Swann.  At this time his mental condition was such that I voiced my grave concerns to the Deputy Chief Constable.”

8. In July 1991 it was decided that the disciplinary proceedings would not go forward. Mr Swann says this decision was made against his wishes, as he had been ready to make representations at any hearing. Instead Mr Swann was to be considered for compulsory retirement on grounds of ill health, a decision he says he found very distressing.  He was examined for this purpose by Dr Connan.  Dr Connan issued a Certificate of Permanent Disablement on Form 116D stating, inter alia, that Mr Swann was disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a member of the police force and that 

8.1
the disablement was likely to be permanent, and he did not recommend that the Police Authority should consider at any time whether the disablement had ceased;

8.2
the degree to which the officer’s earning capacity had been affected was 75%.

Dr Connan recommended that the Police Authority should consider in 12 months’ time whether the degree of disablement had altered.  

9. The Welfare Officer describes the next step in the process, in his statement (at paragraph 6):

“Following receipt and acceptance of any recommendation made by Dr Connan, a letter would then be prepared and signed by the Deputy Chief Constable or the Assistant Chief Constable in his absence.  This informed the Officer that he or she was required to retire on a certain date in accordance with the Police Pension regulations.  He or she would also be informed in the same letter that if they were dissatisfied with the decision of the selected Medical Practitioner they had the right to appeal within fourteen days.”

10. The Welfare Officer says that on 2 August 1991 he served on Mr Swann a number of documents relating to his retirement including the letter from the Deputy or Assistant Chief Constable and Form 116 (D).  The Welfare Officer says that he also handed Mr Swann extracts he had taken from the Regulations:

“I also provided the Officer with copies of Schedule H – Regulation H2 and Sergeant Swann signed for the receipt of these additional items.  Whilst there is no statutory requirement for these additional extracts to be provided, I always did so as a matter of course to ensure that Officers and their Spouses were able to refer to the documents at a later date.”  

Regulation H2 is set out at paragraph 28 below.

11. The Assistant Chief Constable’s letter to Mr Swann (dated 1 August1991) outlined the grounds for compulsory retirement on medical grounds and stated: 

“…the degree to which your earning capacity has been affected is 75%.  The above condition is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty as a member of the Police Force.

“The Police Authority will not consider at any time whether the disablement has ceased.

“You will therefore be required to retire from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary after duty on Sunday, 8th September, 1991 on the grounds of permanent disablement.”

No mention was made in this letter of a right of appeal but Mr Swann has told me he did know of his right of appeal.  

12. The Welfare Officer comments that:

“….the letter from the Assistant Chief Constable .. does not state the fact that the Police Authority have the right to consider any change to the degree of disablement, after a set period of time.  In the case of Sergeant Swann I told both him and his wife that whilst the Police Authority accepted that his disability was likely to be permanent, the Form 116D stated that the Police Authority could consider in twelve months’ time whether there had been any change to the degree of disablement.

“However, in view of my regular verbal assurances that the Force Policy stated that no medical review of ill health pensions would take place, I told them to ignore the recommendation on the Form 116D and that the Pensions would not be reviewed at any time in the future.

“Therefore the degree affecting earning capacity would remain at 75% for life.

“This was my advice to them based on all instructions received during my previous six years in post and this allowed them to plan their financial future.

“I reported back to the Assistant Chief Constable ….that Sergeant Swann had accepted his retirement and did not wish to appeal.”   

Mr Swann says that he did not receive a copy of Form 116D on 2 August 1991, and indeed did not know of its existence until 2000, when he visited Cambridgeshire County Council and was handed a copy.  He says that, had he known about the Form at the time of his retirement, he would have asked the Welfare Officer about it. 

13. On 8 September 1991 Mr Swann retired from the Police. 

14. Two days later, he received from Cambridgeshire County Council a letter detailing the annual and injury pension which he had been awarded.  It stated:

"Both pensions are payable to you for life except that they may be reduced or suspended if you enter further employment as a regular Police Officer."  

15. In May 1992 Mr Swann was offered employment (not with any Police Force), but before he took matters further, he telephoned the Welfare Officer to find out if this would have any effect on the injury award.  The Welfare Officer reassured him that the position had not changed and that his injury pension was not going to be reviewed.  Mr Swann took up the job.

16. In June 2000, the Occupational Health, Safety & Welfare Manager (the Welfare Manager) at the Police Authority wrote to Mr Swann informing him that in accordance with the requirements of Regulation K2 of the Police Pension Regulations 1987 (the Regulations) the injury award element of his police pension would be reassessed by the Police Authority.  Mr Swann was told he would be notified of the date of his appointment with the Force Medical Adviser in due course.

17. Mr Swann’s wife responded that the Welfare Officer had recently confirmed that he had told Mr Swann at the time of his retirement that the injury award was for life. 

18. The Welfare Manager replied:

“As part of an ongoing review of Police Pensions the Constabulary became aware that a number of ill health pensions had not been reviewed since the Officer’s retirement.  Additionally, that where these pensions contained an injury award the … Regulations specifically required a review at appropriate intervals.  Therefore, if the Force had previously notified an individual that they would not be subject to further review then this was clearly in error.  While the information supplied by the then Assistant Chief Constable and [the Force Welfare Officer] was in good faith it was incorrect and the Constabulary cannot perpetuate this error.

“The Constabulary will therefore be progressing the review of Mr Swann’s pension as it is with a great many other eligible cases.  In doing so I can confirm that the issue for consideration will only be that of his earnings related incapacity.  That is to say, what he could foreseeably earn when compared against what he would have earned as a Police Officer.” 

19. Mr Swann eventually attended an appointment with the Forces Medical Adviser in July 2002.  The degree of disability was judged to have reduced from 75% to 56%, but remained in the same band for the purpose of calculating injury benefits, and Mr Swann's pension was therefore unaffected.   He was told that further reviews will take place every two years.  

20. Mr Swann initiated the internal dispute resolution procedure but his dispute with the Police Authority remained unresolved and he complained to me.

21. He says that at the time of his retirement he was clearly told that his injury pension would not be reviewed and that this information was confirmed in a conversation with the Welfare Officer ten months afterwards. Having received no communication from the Police Authority for nine years he is now asked to attend reviews every two years which he says ‘is [not] a fair and reasonable way to treat anybody’.  He draws my attention to the concern caused to him and his wife.

22. Mr Swann also submits that the provision of incorrect information at the time of his retirement amounts to maladministration.  He contends that the reason he was told that his pension would never be reviewed was to induce him to retire, and not to appeal against the requirement that he retire.  He submits that the Authority is estopped from rectifying the mistakes allegedly made by the Force in 1991.

23. Mr Swann says that when he was told that the level of his injury award would remain at a set figure for the rest of his life, he gave serious consideration in deciding what course of action to take.  He also says that in the years following his retirement he made numerous financial commitments based on the level of income he believed he could expect to receive (though he has not told me what those commitments were).  He says that, if he had realised that every two years, for the rest of his working life, his ill health benefits would be reviewed, he would have asked to be seen by an independent doctor and appealed against the decision that he was no longer capable of being a police officer.  He believes that after twenty-eight years of unblemished service, he had substantial grounds on which to base an appeal.  He feels that an appeal would have been successful and a tribunal would have been sympathetic to the fact that the charge brought against him had been abandoned without giving him the chance to defend himself.  

24. The Police Authority in response draws a distinction between entitlement to an injury pension, and the review of degree of disability which may lead to an individual's actual entitlement varying.  The Authority's representative says:

"It would be fair of me to acknowledge that it is possible that Mr Swann may have had this misunderstanding and that it may have been reinforced by ad-hoc conversations with former Senior Officers and/or members of the Constabulary."

25. The Police Authority also acknowledged, in the course of the internal dispute resolution procedure, that, at the time of Mr Swann's retirement, it operated a policy of not requiring the retirement and subsequent pension entitlements to be routinely reviewed.  However, it says, from 1995 onwards it operated a policy of reviewing all new cases where an injury award had been given, at intervals recommended by the Force Medical Adviser.  In 1999 the Force introduced the policy of reviewing all Injury Award pensions on a bi-annual basis.  

REGULATIONS

26. Mr Swann's injury pension is paid in accordance with the Police Pensions Regulations 1987 (the Regulations).

27. Paragraph 2 of Regulation H1 provides that:

"Where the police authority are considering whether a person is permanently disabled, they shall refer for decision to a duly qualified medical practitioner ...the following questions -



(a) whether the person concerned is disabled;



(b) whether the disablement is likely to be permanent;

and, if they are considering whether to grant an injury pension, shall so refer the following questions -



…….



(d) the degree of the person's disablement.;

and, if they are considering whether to revise an injury pension, shall so refer question (d) above.

28. Paragraph H2 provides for appeals to the medical referee and states:

“(1) Where a person has been informed of the determination of the police authority on any question which involves the reference of questions under Regulation H1 to a selected medical practitioner, he shall, if, within 14 days after being so informed or such further period as the police authority may allow, he applies to the police authority for a copy of the certificate of the selected medical practitioner, be supplied with such a copy.

(2) If the person concerned is dissatisfied with the decision of the selected medical practitioner as set out in his certificate, he may, within 14 days after being supplied with the certificate or such longer period as the police authority may allow, and subject to and in accordance with the provisions of Schedule H, give notice to the police authority that he appeals against the said decision, and the police authority shall notify the Secretary of State accordingly, and the Secretary of State shall appoint an independent person or persons .. to decide the appeal.”

29. Paragraph (1) of Regulation K2 provides:

"… where an injury pension is payable under these Regulations, the police authority shall, at intervals as may be suitable, consider whether the degree of the pensioner's disablement has altered; and if after such consideration the police authority find that the degree of the pensioner's disablement has substantially altered, the pension shall be revised accordingly.”

CONCLUSIONS

30. Under Regulation K2 (1), the Police Authority is not only entitled to review the degree of disability but indeed is under a statutory duty to do so. Notwithstanding the assurances to the contrary that Mr Swann received, the Authority must review his injury benefits at intervals which they consider suitable and I have no power to direct the Police Authority to do otherwise.  An interval of two years seems to me to be not unreasonable.

31. The provision of incorrect information to Mr Swann may however constitute maladministration.  If that led to an injustice, then compensation may be payable.

32. I have therefore considered whether incorrect information was in fact given to Mr Swann at the time of his retirement, and if so, whether he relied on that information to his detriment.

33. Of the documents Mr Swann received on his retirement, only Dr Connan’s certificate clearly draws a distinction between his permanent entitlement to injury benefits on the one hand, and the possibility of variation in the amount of such benefits on the other: it recommends that the Police Authority should not at any time consider whether the disablement has ceased, but goes on to recommend that the Authority should consider in twelve months’ time whether the degree of disablement has altered.  Mr Swann says he did not see Dr Connan’s certificate (on Form 116D) until 2000.

34. The memorandum from the Assistant Chief Constable informs Mr Swann of the degree of disablement, and informs him that the Police Authority will not at any time consider whether the disablement has ceased but is silent as to whether the degree of disablement may be reviewed.  Similarly, the letter from Cambridgeshire County Council simply says that both pensions (that is, annual and injury pension) are payable for life.  The recipient could not reasonably be expected to interpret that as meaning that the basis for calculating the amount of the pension might be changed.

35. Moreover, the Welfare Officer clearly states that, following what he understood to be the Police Authority’s policy, he told Mr Swann that the degree of disability would not at any time in the future be reviewed, and that the statement to the contrary in the certificate of disablement could be disregarded. 

36. In view of these assurances I find that it was reasonable for Mr Swann to conclude that there would not in future be any review of the degree of his disablement.

37. Mr Swann has told me that, relying on such assurances, he was influenced not to appeal against his retirement. 

38. If he wished to appeal he should, under Regulation H2 (2) have given notice of such to the Police Authority, within fourteen days of receipt of the medical certificate.  Form 116D would have alerted him to this.  Mr Swann has told me that he did not, in 1991, receive a copy of Form 116 D.  But he has also told me that he knew of his right of appeal and I find he was not prejudiced, in terms of knowing of his rights in this regard, by not receiving Form 116D. 

39. As to whether any appeal against the decision that he should retire on grounds of ill health would have been successful, I am not persuaded that it would have been.  Mr Swann had, by the time of his retirement, been on sick leave for a number of months, and the Welfare Officer has referred to a deterioration in his condition causing grave concern.  Nor has Mr Swann given any indication that he was unhappy with the extent of disablement originally assessed. Thus, even if he had appealed against the compulsory medical retirement, the indications are that the outcome would have been the same.  I do not find that Mr Swann has acted to his detriment as a result of the assurances given to him at the time of his retirement that his injury benefits would not in future be reviewed. 

40. Mr Swann says that he was offered employment in 1992 and checked with the Welfare Officer that his injury benefits would not be affected.  While this shows that misleading information was still being given at that date, it does not lead me to a different conclusion about whether Mr Swann relied to his detriment on the information then given, because the review of injury benefits in no way depended on Mr Swann’s new employment.

41. In conclusion I find that incorrect information was given to Mr Swann at the time of his retirement about whether his injury benefits could be reviewed and I can see that it is distressing for him to find, many years afterwards, that his degree of disability must now be regularly reviewed.  However, I find that no loss has been caused to him as a result of the incorrect information.

42. Mr Swann has asked for his legal expenses to be paid, but it is not my general practice to direct payment of such costs by parties to an application, and I see no reason to do so in this case. 

43. The complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 July 2005
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